Service Date: April 26, 2022



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

April 26, 2022

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

(Written Responses due by May 6, 2022)

RE: In re Application of AmericaM Movers LLC for a Permit to Operate as a Motor Carrier of Household Goods Docket TV-190858

TO AMERICAM MOVERS LLC:

On October 14, 2019, America MMovers LLC (America MMovers or Applicant) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) an application for provisional and permanent authority to operate as a household goods carrier in the state of Washington (Application).

On February 24, 2020, the Commission issued Order 01, Granting Provisional Household Goods Permit, Subject to Conditions in Docket TV-190858. The conditions placed upon the Company's permit by the Commission included the requirement that for the duration of its provisional period, Gahagan (owner of AmericaM Movers) must be enrolled in the Company's random alcohol and controlled substances testing program.

On April 25, 2022, Commission staff (Staff) filed a letter of compliance update with the Commission in this docket. Staff's letter indicated that AmericaM Movers had not met the conditions established in Order 01 regarding random alcohol testing, but that Staff believed the Company has cooperated throughout its provisional period, been accepting of technical assistance, and shown a desire to follow Commission rules and regulations. Staff therefore recommends that the Commission extend the Company's provisional authority for an additional six months to demonstrate its compliance with the random alcohol testing conditions of Order 01. Staff's letter did not indicate whether the Company was in agreement with its recommendation.

TV-190858 PAGE 2

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That AmericaM Movers may file with the Commission in this docket a written response to Staff's letter of April 25, 2022, by May 6, 2022, at 5 p.m.

/s/ Andrew J. O'CONNELL ANDREW J. O'CONNELL Administrative Law Judge